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By Henry C. Taylor 

When in the year 1926 I first made an effort to learn some

thing ot the ancestry of my father, Tarpley Early Taylor of Cedar 

Township, Van Buren County, Iowa, it Nras easy to trace his lineage 

through his rather, ~rilliam Taylor, to his grandfather, George 

Taylor of Flemingsburg, !tentuclcy, but beyond. trds there was no 

light other. th.an a tradition. that our Ta.ylors had come from Virginia. 

The Virginia State Census of 1782 recorded a .. bout t-r\o hundred Taylor 

families. Among the names was ths.t of Tarpley Taylor of Hampshire 

County. Cor·respondence with the County Clerk brought a copy of the 

will and other documentary evidene-e which indicated th<;;t George 

Taylor of Flemingsburg, Kentucky, was the son of Tarpley Taylor or 
Virginia. Furtl1er search ~as r~arded by the discovery of the 

birth r9cord or Tarpley Taylor in th.e Parish Church F~gister of 

North Farnham, Richmond County~ Virginia. Ris parents were George 

and ~f1ary Ta7lor. FurthBr search in thB R.ichmond County records and 

the records of old :fappahannock County at Tappahannock, Virginia, 

showed. that George Taylor of North Farnham., Virginia, v.~s the son 

of Simon who was the son of Richard. Tay·lor, ~1ho was probably our 

first ~~ncestor in J. .. :merico~. Th~ follo~~-1ng story of our family histo:cy 

begins, therefore, with Richa.r·d T-aylor and his wire, Sarah of North 

Farnham, Virginia. 

On July 9, 1664, Richard Taylor received from Rappahannock 

County Court 1n settlement of amount due from the estate of Colonel 

Moore Fontleroy the sum of 800 pounds of tobacco for servant's wages 



as ner order 0£ Court. (Deed Book 3, ?age 55) 

On February 6, 1665., Richard Taylor wa.s granted po~er of 

attorney for Robert F. M. Mu~-- sell in th,?. Fappahannock Court. The 

grant was 'Wi tntJ.!ssed by Will Boo,gkins and Colonel Moor·e Fontleroy. 

(V?ills & Deeds 1 1 Pa·,ge 68) 

On 'rJareh 2, 1667, 1-larmaduke Hazelwood certi.fied that Richard 

Taylor an.d othf:rs witnessed a. ~Titten statement prepared by Marmadm-e 

Hazelwood on the 1ast Saturday of February, 1667. (Deed Book 3, Page 

372, Rappahannock) 

On August 28, 16694' Rieh2trd Taylor "f:1 tnessed a document, and 

again the next day, August 291 1669, F.ichard Taylor rri tnessed. a 

doewent. (Deed Book 4, Page 186, 

On May 1, 1671, Richard Taylor bought la.nd of John Suggett. 

(Deed Book 4., Page 409 and Deed Book 4, Page 40;.) 

Moore Fontleroy had al rge grant of land that included 

much of th-a eastern end of tb.ztt ya.rt of R,appah.annock County 

north of th~ riv~r. The 1mmigr£~nt records sho~· that this Mo,:~re 

Fontleroy brought a Simon Taylor to thB area in 1650. Thi.s, 1vi th 

the abo1re knovm relations of Richard Taylor and Moore Fontleroy, 

a.nd the fa.ct th:tt Fich2::.rd named a son Simon, leads to a question 

as to wheth~r or not the Simon Taylor brought by Moore Fontleroy 

may have been the father of Pichard Taylor Of North :Farnham, or 

possibly his brother. 'l'h.e fact tha.t Richard Taylor was granted 

power or attorney in February 1665 seems to indicate thD t he wa,s 

at lef;,st 21 years of,age at tht.t date. 

l.'.he rollo~ing ma terisl is here g1 ven a.s tr.te b€st th;; t the 

~riter had found, August 1, 194;. 
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RICBARD 1AYL0!1 PURCHASED LAND 

On the 1.ast day of May, 1671, ltchard Taylor, "Planter" 

bought 200 acr-es of l~tnd. Tne transaction ,1zas recorded at Tappahan

nock in Fapps.hannock County, ':~hich included th~ present Pichmond 

County on the north side of true riv.::r and the present 'Essex County 

on the south side of th~ river. John 8uggett a.nd 

Barhh Suggett sold to F:icbB,rd Taylor 200 acres 0f la.nd for an,1 in 

considert·tion th~ sum of .3, 500 pounds of good merchentabl-s to-

b3 cco. Tb.e lE:nd is described. P-S "one pcell of land eont.e.ining 200 

acres situated and lying ::·nd being on the north side of F.appahs.nnock 

[ ri ver1 abutting upon the lt~.na of Edwt~rd Lewis, the said 200 acr·es 

of lfand being the moyty or 400 acres of land sold by John ~Tilliam.s 

and ::1i';,ry, his rlf~, unto the said John Suckett J/, the said 400 

acres being part of a devident of land. of 800 acres granted to the 

said. John. Williams by :patt. be~ring date of the 12th-8-1662, the other 

400 acres of land b~ing sole by ttte sE .. id John unto the said Edw." 

RICFuS"B.D TAYLQR I S 17:tt 

In Ficlivrd Taylor's ~rill, which was signed on the 22nf of 

March, 16791 and- executed on tt1e 7th o.f Nlay of the sa.m~ yer~r, he gt:ve 

hi:: l)lantc.tion of 200 acres to his sons, F.icha.rd and Simon, and gave 

Eichard th?~ option \~h;.~n b.e came of age to sell bis interest to 

Sim.on for ;,ooo pound.s of tobacco.· It was further provided tha.t in 

case Richard_ did not choose t.o sell his int~re~-t in tbs farm to Simon, 

the la.nd was to be equally divided and. lots cs.st by both of them 

The will provides for the disposition of 32 head 

of cattle a,nd the-ir increase and fer t:;;o mares and one gelding.· The 

will men.tions "m7 daughter,· Constance, n to whom seYen he-rid. of cattle) 

II ~r. 1::~ llarner., Oen_ealogist at 'Tappahannock, .says:. the correct 
zpelling of ~his name is fugr;ett. 



five females and tv;o steers, were giv~n and to "my loving 11-ife, 

bis •_:,tf.a, wa.s made- sole executrix and re~:~idual legatee but he mention.ed 

tha,t his wife was in very weak condition t:(.nd asked that hi~~- neighbors, 

John English, Peter Ellis and Ed?.;ard Priar, take turns one we~~k at a 

time ·in giving the children ad.vice "and tha.t they may be kept upon the 

plantation with my servant , anc. in case my wife should. diB, then I 

a.ppoint and ordain my loving friend, Collo. Leroy Griffin sole executor 

of this my last ~,111 and testament." 

'
1.At an adjourned Court held .for .ta.pp~·. County the 23rd !Aarch, 1687/8. 

11Present. Colonel J oh..n Stone l 
'"r P.'~nry ':ubrev ~ • _.a,..... . ,t). # 

Capt. G~orge Taylor) 

Capt.. Samuel Blomfield ) 
Mr. James Earison ) Justices. 

"Ord.ered. that Richard Taylor, son of P.ich~J.rd Taylor of this County, 
deceased, be from henceforth acquitted and free ft·om any furtrier 
service to Roderick Jone~:, anc. that thB said Taylor bein.~ nori or full 
ag,e, be possessed. of all and singular the estatB per:?on2.ll gli'.ren him 
by the b~··-_:uest of his decea.sec father &nd wr1~reas 11.ichtt·c<l Taylor, 
fath~r of the aforesaid Richard Taylor did by his last will a.nd testa-
ment gi..v€ ~?.no bequea.th his plantaeon eonteyning two hundred acres or 
thereabout to his t·f.!o sons the said R.ichr:.rd and Symon Taylor, to be divide·d 
by lot bet~~~en them tF:'rien th~y both should. come of e.ge, tt~~ Court h::~ve 
tJ:1e,reupon ordered the. t the said Bi chard have liberty forthwith to ~ii'Ork 

upon and m-ake we of a part of the said la.nd until hiz said brotheT Symon 
shall come of ag$ and tb.at then division them,! be made bet1.:een them 
a.ccord.ing to the last Y::-ill and testament of th'-'Jir ss.id deceased. fatber." 

We may obs~rve th: t curing the nine years from the death of 

th-e moth:~r had. obviously died and th~, son Fiche.rd hf.!.d evidently been 

a~ppr-~teed/·~or boimd out to Roderic.k Jones. It !:hould also be not-ed that 

in th•;-~ meantime Constance, ths d.aughter, h2-:d married William Glen ll. 

l/ Th.is name, .Glen, is wri tt~n so indis-tL~ctly and .$p differently at 
d.iffer~nt points in t1->:~ documents the.t it :::omet1mes looks like Glin, 
sometimes like Glue, sometim~s 11kg Glew, sometimes like Glow, but the 
Tappahannock G~nealogist, T. R. Warner, spells it Glen. 
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This marriage will explain why in the f-tappahannock Court on March 23rd. 

1688, "Symon Taylor made choice of lim. Glen for his Guardian who is 

orcered to take th~ said Taylor estate into his possession tee." 
Also, •Thomas Colley together with ~1m. Glen enter themselves in an 

a.ssumpsit of 5000 lbs. of tobacco in caske payable to this court in 

case. the said Glen shall not secure and \;:hen thereunto required 

deliver up the estate of Symon Taylor. This material comes from 

Order Book 1686-1692, pages 73 and 74, in the Rappahannock County 

(now Essex County) Courthouse. 

T?-tus prior to March 23 1 1688, B.ichard came of age. He was 

therefore horn c.a. ~Mc rch, 1667. Simon was younger. The si ~ ter • 

Constance, was probr.!.bly older tha.n her brother, Richard. She ~;as 

m.arried. to 1'o/il11am Glen some tim~ prior to 1688, ➔7hen :RichF::.rd ce.me 

of a~e. She was willed. more livestock th&n either or her brothers. ,._, 

On the assumntion that Constance was older tlia.n Ftichard it follows 
.;~~ 

that the parents, Richard and Sarah, were probably married in 1664 

or 1665. 1664 was th~ year in \'fhich R.iehard received payment from 

the estate ot·Moore Fontle:roy whieh may have been the termination 

or his contract Tri th M.oore Fontleroy. 

~bat became ot Richard. Taylor we have not been able to follow, 

but Simon apparently not c-nly acquired. th~ anceztr-al farm but also 

married Elizabeth, daughter of Edwf.ird Lewis who owned the a.d.jacent 

,400 acres. of land. 

WHJ.~T HP.PPEIED TO ·r.EiE GLENS ..... __ ......,_....., __ - --------
Apparently both William Glen and his 1l:rife, Constance, passed 

away prior to 1704. On trs;at dat,e, John Glen chose Simon T·aylor of 

Richmond County as his· guardian. assumption that this John Glen 



-6-

wa.s a son of lV1111.am and Conste~nce is borne out by the fact that on 

the 16th of May., 1721, John Glen made a w·111 which was executed in 

J'uly of th~ tame yea!". In this w·111, John Glen g!: .. ve fftJnto G@orge 

Taylor, the son or Symon Taylor, 100 acres of lc~nd • • • • I give -
a.nd bequeath unto my tr~o sisters, .Mary and Elizabeth Mackgayor, 

th~ Romaneer part of my land to be e;,ually divided be-tween them a.nd 

th:~:ir heirs forever.u He also gave a horse to John Taylor, ~~on of 

Simon~ and made Simon Tayler sole executor. It seems that John 

Glen died 'd;hout issue leaving t~o sisters rega.rd.ing whom no search 

has b·een made. From this po.int on, the effort 1:1111 be to follow the 

history of the f.a.mily of Simon Taylor, son of Richard, and his 1,--i.fe, 

Elizabeth Lewis. 

Simon Taylor and Elizabeth Lewis ·were probably married in 1691 

in Elizabeth's 18th year and after Simon ~'BJ! 21. E-lizab~th te,Nis 

is recorded in the North Farnham Church Register as born March g, 

167,4. Her parents ~ere recorded as Ed~ard and rta,ry Lew'is. In the 

record of the purchase of a 200 ~tcre farm by· Richard Taylor, the 

name of Fdward Lewis is :,.mentioned as the o•~,,mer of 4.00 acres of lend 

adjacent to the la.nd _purcr~sed by Richard Taylor. 

In Deed Book Number 6~ ps.,g-0s 115 to 116, Councy-- of f:ichmond, 

State of Virginia, in a deed of partition, mention is made of the 

purchase of land r~f'erred t,o in Deed B-ook .3, pages 179-180. The 

land is mentioned~ as th,6;.t r.bought a.ncT purel1ased of Simon Taylor and 

Pridham el...nd Mary, his wife, co-heirs of John Lewis, the sole heir of 
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(This document is dated March 2, 1712, but the deed 

refe~red to w;:>.s executfed March 3rd 1704/5.) Does this mean that 

John Lewis was the oldest ~:-on and inherited th€· wh.ole est8.te or 
Edwa.rd Lewis in the first instance and. then died v.ti thout ch.ildr~n 

~o th;--. t hi~ sisters inherited :his property, or was this John Lewis 

the brother of Fd,,ard Lewis? Future research may throw light on this 

subject. 

The birth records or Fa.rnham Ptrish conta.in the name of but 

one et1i.ld of Simon and ~lizabeth Tavlor and. that was Sarah born .,,. ., 
SeptembEr 28, 1692, but Simon's ~sill mentions, also, J'ohn, Yfilliam, 

Thomas, Septimus, and. George, as well as Earah. The will did not 

mention either a Richard or a Simon, the t·:itO ch,~racteristic :family 

names, but the Nort·h Farnham Parish records give the death of a 

Rich;:.rn. Taylor as of January 23, 1716, a.nd of a Simon Taylor a.s or 
Febru;::ry 2, 1718. Ther·e is no evidence th;'.,.t th~ death of eith·?r of 

these per;;ons \Vas follovted by any co:urt action for the settlement 

of E~n estate from which it is inferred th.at they died mi.nors, or 

at least without real estate 2nd ·.~·itt1out heirs 0th.er thon th.eir 

father. Furtherm.ore, the next to the last ;::on born to fimon and 

Elizabeth Taylor was named nsept1mus" and starting 1.-ri th Sarah and. 

follo 10·ing through, tli10 ad.di tional names are r~quir-?d in order to 

make Eeptimus the seventh child in the· family. 

Elizabeth T~_ylor died. October 7, 1727, and Simon died January 

10, 1729. In his \rill, signed August 18., 17281 Simon bequeathed. the 

farm c}n Y~!1ieh he lived to his son, John, and to Septimus Taylor, he 

bequeathed the "Plantn.tion on v.·hich Patrick Doren now· lives c~.nd all 

the land f o-rmerly belonging to 1 t or which I bought ?ti th 1 t." In 



both of these cases, George w·B.s m&de the r.;,sidu-2.l legatee in ca.se 

either John or Sentimu~·- sh~1-uld die ~~~1tr1out heirs. John h.ad an infa.nt ... 

~>jn at that time -but Se_p;t,1mus' first child was born more th:::n five 

years later. 

in 1726. Simon gave his daughter, Sara.h, 1 1 000 pounds- o.f tob£cco 

be noteo ~~lfo that he bequeathed. to his t--:.on., C:ecrge, "my negro ~f?O:man 

bo:-rn ca. 1669 and Elizabeth Lewis, born 3-8-1674, married Thomas Jespe't'_. 

March, 1710. 

The childIJen of Thoma.s J~sper, ac far as the birth reeord.s and. 

~res.per, Joh..n Jes-per, Simon J~s-per; daughters, Blizabeth JeE-per -

rnarried Freshwater; Mary Jesper - married 1:1icha.el Connor; Ji..nne 

J'esper - married Bin.es; ;::.nd. Stiirah Jespsr - married Williams. 

If tt{e combine the records of Thomas and Anne Vli th tho:re of :I.)l,oma.s 

and. Br1r.2h., the North Fo.rnham Parish Regi::-:;t~r giv~s the birth dates of 

all tr1ese child.Fen excepting John. 

Child-rga .9.!. ti\OP!A! §DP. ,Anne J1s:oe:r 

Thomas, born September Jl, 1705 
1i ...... PV bo.,.n 'l!.;iav .3 17· 0 6 
!,?'.;;. a. ~ t1 , . . . !,, . . ..i,i.l . J ~ . 0 

Children 2!. Thoma,s. o.Dzd. Sarah Jesp~;r 
Elizab€th, ·b-orn May 22, 1712 
Ann, born D·ecember 5, 1714 
Richard, born June 10, 1717 
Simon, born January 13, 1720 - d.ied in 1752 - see will 
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Sarah, born Febru:~ry 21, 1723/4 - died August 
Se.rah, born November 11 1 1729 

1728 

I.. stucy of trie wills of Thomas Jesper a.nd his son;· Simon, a.n.d 

the deed r~aferre.d to above lead$ to the hn,othesis that Thomas Jesp-er 

married .. Anne Lewis and b.ac a.t leai·•t t~~;o children, th'?.n mcrried Sarah 

Taylor, tl1e niece of Anne. 

:\hils the-re ls no birtt! record f-~r John Taylor in t1--.~ North 

Farnham Church Pegister, \Villiam Septim.us Taylor, now (1945) Dean 

of th.e School of ~ducation, University of .Kentucky, and descendent 

of John, has given 1703 as th~: birth <:tat€ of John and February 28, 

1740, as th~ d.ate of 1'1is death. This seems to leav~ a gap cf eleven 

yei<rs betvre~n Sarah and. John. ' Of course E.ichard and 8.irnon might have 

been born afte·r S-arah and before John. 

The North Farnham Church F .. egister gives th~ follo\1ting record 

of John's family. 

Jo!'~ ~~nd Hannah (Harri-~~on) Taylor - married 1726 

Simon, born March 11, 1728 
Elizabeth, born September 26, 1731 
Harrison, born August 14, 1735 - died. Ohio County, 

Kentucky, November 22, 1811 
F.icharcl, born :November 8, 1738. 

THE F·.AMILY QI: -::.:·11LI.AM TAYLQii 

1?/illiam and Elizabeth (Henderson) Ta.y·lor, ma.r-ried Octobsr.8, 1730 

.Ann , born September 9, 1734. 

THOMA.S, T.!YLOR 

Thoma,s T2ylor, son of Si1non, died on Ja.nwtry 9, 1730 without i~:!=ue. 

The follorring quota. tion from his v;-ill, signed the 5th day of January 1 

1730, and executed on the .3rd day of Me.rch, 1730, throws light upon the 

Jespt?r family as ·well as tying the Jest)er family in \'lfi th the Taylor 
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familyt nr leave to Anne Jesper, d;;iuthter of Thomas Jesper and 

S:sr,rah., my he!er." BI leave to RiehaT'd TayloT Jesper and 8imon Jesper., 

300 pounds of tobacco for schooling. I leave to my four broth~'"rs, 

John, ~;r1111am, Septimus, and G-~orge Ta.ylor, my whole estc.te to be 

equally divided amongst them.n 

Septimus a.nd Brldget Taylor 

~-r...,h 'h.orn 'i'il l"",v~"\ffi'h~~.,. 19 17?5 l,.., C Ci,._ J i....1 . • · ,!.'iv .,:..z.~ l<.."' · ·,· ~ , .,7 

k..m1, born Septemb~r 2.3, 1735 
Char., born Januo.ry 8, 1737 
c~.tht~rine., born -Octotsr l, 174.0 
John, born December 21, 1742 
Septimus, born September 29, 1745 

G ➔orge and Mai,-Taylor 

William, born Apr·il 7, 1741 
Tarpley, born Febrt1;;;.r11' 24, 1742 
c:1m~'ll'I born M• .... rch 9 17'L 1 l.,..t \#.U.J , ~.;u •M , ~ 

George, born. Octob-er 21, 1747 
Lucy., born Itebruary 19., 1749 

The grc .. ndchilcren of Eimon and Elizabeth Taylor W'erit west. 

Simon faylor (son of Jot.in and Harmuh liarrison Taylor) born. 

March 11., 1728, went over into the Shenandoah Valley. Ee ;¥orked at 

the building trade f'or Yo.~1t Hite and t1is son, John Bite, and married 

Anna Marie Hi.te, daughter of John I11te of ~~inchester, in 1758 or 1759. 

In 1767 they settled north of Springfield on the south bra.neh of 

·-the Potomac in flamps1ure County, no1;v Vtest Virginia. He served with a 

eompany of sold.iers in Frederick: County, Virginia, from 1755 to 1761. 

;Furth~r evidence of the tirc1= 1rhen the Richmond. Cr.n1nty T-rylors and 

!arp1eys "lient west is foood at Frederick County, Virginia., Courthouse 

ff Simon Tarlor, administrator of John Terpley, deceased. Bond ~t-ri th 

-
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John Hite as security, 6 March, 1753.• (Tyl*?rs q·ua.rt,srly, Volu.i--ne 

6, page 273.) Si!non built the old jail at %inch.ester. Re built the 

home of John Hite !'ltjW st;::nding on main road south of ~~,:inchester. 

A homemade tombstone in pr1 va.te burial grounds at this John Iii te 

done as if later by :;omeon.e alse. Was this Simon's brother ·z:1chard? 

Simon seemed to have been an outstanding man in his part of Ha:ropst:.1.re 

Cou:1. ty. In th;~ Virginia census of 1882 and 1884, th.e v~~ord "gent." 

follov.red his name. 

Elizabeth Taylor, daughter of Jo!".n and Fiannah, seems to have 

marriecl. J'a:mes Tarnley. They lived in Hampshire County, Virginia, for 

a time and then moved ov~r to 1'2a.son County, Kentu.cky, (prior to .April 3, 

1794; ·Mason County records) and died without living i~zue. 

closely astociated ,1n Hampsr1ire and Mason Counties w'ith Wtlliam 

Dud1ey, Vlho married Elizabeth Hite Taylor, mentioned in Simon Taylor's 

will but not as his daughter, nevertheless tradition has it that Dudley 

was t'he son-in-law o-r Sil?-Jon and Amla Marie Bite Taylor. Member::: of the 

Dudl~y- family vrere found in greCl:t numbers .in Flemingsburg, !:antucky# 

in 1927. 

Harrison, son of John and Hannah, alt:o ~rent west. Re married 

Jane Corl~t. at Gore, twelve miles 

west or Winchester, FTed.erick County, Virgi.n1a, on tr.1~ re·- d lea~ing 

from 'Tinchester to !iomney. Eis sen, F:ichard Taylor, served. in the 

Revolutionary W.t:r from Frederick County, Virginia. The story of the 

life of Harrison Taylor. and. of his descendants is found in "Ohio C-ounty 

'iKentuaky:. in the Olden Days" by· Harrison D. Taylor, Chapter XXI and 

.Appendix D. 
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Further information regarding William and Elizabeth (Henderson) 

Taylor and th~ir daughter, Ann; the descendants of th~ children of 

Septim.Us and Bridget; and of the other members of George and .Maey 

(Tarpley) Taylor's family other than Tsrpley., would be desirable, 

but this sketch must now· be focused upon the :first Tarpley Taylor, 

the Tarpley connections, and the descendants of Tarpley and Sibia 

Taylar. 

Tarpley Taylor, the& ftrst of the nam~, wa.~ born February 24, 

His parents wer€ G::-orge and ~iary Taylor of Farnham Partsh, 

Richmond County, Virginia, ~h~re the birth of th~ir son, Tarpley, 

was record.ed in the Parish Re5i.ste-r alonJ: rl th hi.s brothers and 

sister. (see above) 

Tha origin or Lury Taylor, mother of Tarpley Taylor is 

reasonably cle~:r. There is evsry re::~~on to oeliev~ th,::7(t she was 11ary 

Tarpley. The birth record.s of North Pam.ham Parish s.hotff a Mary 

daughter of Vtilliam and iJary Tarpley, born December 71 1723, 

whom we believe to be the moth~r of the f1rr:t T.~rpley Taylor. 1;'.'illiam 

Tarpley was ~ son of James a.nd Mary (Biddlecon1b) Tarpley of: North 

Farnha.m, Virginia. Ma.r7 Tarpley' s mother., 1!:·iry Biddlecomb, widow of 

J'ames Biddleeomb, ma1"rie-d. Samu.el Peachey aft~r the death or Biddle-comb. 

Rappahannock in North Fern.ham Parish, F:.icb.1Dond County. The name is on 

one of th.is early maps of the area along 7'ith that of Ball. John 

Tarpley, the b.rother of Jamigs Tarpley, part1ei~tett'· :tn the nublic 
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affairs of :Richmond County ani) the St& te of 'v,.irginiR. Be wa .. s one of 

t~10 justices in Fichmono Coi.LT}ty in 1704 (Willis.m. and Mary College 

Quarterly Volume 3, page 177) and a mtSmbe-r of Virginia t .. Esembly 

Eession of 8otober 25th 1710 from Fichmond County (Colonial \7irginia 

Register page 98). In hiz v;il.l he left some 300 acres of land. to tlie 

church at North F;: rnha.m a.s. Glebe. It v.ras $id in 1&27 thE:.t the 

lB11d had b~en sold n1n memory of th'2·'. present ci ti2~ns". James 

:··11ich. nor· sw~lngs in thB br:?lfry of the Bruton Parish Church. in 

Tilliansburg, Vi:rg:!.nia. whose 

July 16, 1695. Tais is doubtless ttt~ tTol'1n !'c.rpley of Virginia ~~to 

J.ol1n th-; tr~i.rd, m.a.rried ~~11zabeth Et>ping. Their first child.ren ( t;:-ins) 

Parish Register is March 4, 1729 ant no James Tarpley is recorded 

l~e.ry College C::uarterly, tbc:.t f!The James Tar_pley who gav~ thf: b~ll 

to 3ruton Church was ths son of Johr: T&rpley of Kt'illiamsburg and 

Eliza.beth F~i-pping" and that Jor:ll Tarpley ~,as son of Colonel John 

The earliest record noted. of Ja.mes Tarpley, th~ fi1·st, broth~r 

or ,.John th~ second., i~: in 1679 ~lThen hs ·t.ritnessed a deed. (SBe Deed 
I h2ve found 

Book 6, :page 84, ·.Rappa.bannock County). TJ1e fir:ct reference/to .sny 

Ta.rpley in Rappahannock County-. is to John Tarpley. (Wills and ~Deeds, 

Book 1, Page 70). From this referer:ee 1 t iE evident that the father 

of James and John Tarpley bore th~ ;name of Jorw Tarpley; that 

he had died and that the widowed mother- h&d married Mr. Barber six 
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months prior to Februr\ ry 12, 166;. rle now desire to determine ·whetl1er 

or not this John Tarpley ,-vho died prior to 1665 was the same person 

as John Tapley who on October 25, 1655, was granted his share of land 

.fT'om th; t purchased Februriry 6, 16.35., b7 his fatht?r William Tepley and. 

one Alexander Hall in York County, Virginia. {See William and Mary 

·Quarterly, Volume 24, pag:;s 24. and 42.) 

1•rpl,~x: P,:t1 

YORK cotmm~ Benjamin Pow~ll sells to Alexander Ball and ~. 
Ta.pley plantation patented by his fa thiSr Thos. 
Powell, Feb. 6th, 1635. (Page 3'7, 11&ll Quarterly, 
Volume 24, July 1915-April 1916) 

A divis.ion ot land between .Alexander Ball and 
Wm .• Powell and Mary his wife, in behalf of John 
Tapley, son of Wm. T~pley, dec 1d., and of Mary, 
the now ·srife of Wm~ Powell. Dated Oct. 25, 16;5. 
(Page 42 of the above volume) 

Wills&: Deeds Etc. lo. l 1665-1677 
Page 70, 
F1.appahannock• · County Eecords 

Pray take the ord~r from the Clerk that ·~ras passed Six months agoe 
against one Barber ;thez marryed that llarryed the relict of John 
Tarpey Ir take Execution on 1 t & send it to me v1ith the rg:St of your 
proceedings by Mr. Corbyn or by the first Opportunit7 

Recordat in County rapp-a: 12 die Febi 1665. 

E .• D. Cl Cur 

//Signed// ___ A_._n_-,._La_t~an_._. __ Clerk 

The e.ffort to locate the "order .from the Clerk".has not as yet 

b'?:-en suecess:f'ul. 

In the Virginia census for 1782 only tf~o Tarpley families were 

recorded. James Tarpley of Cha:rlet County he..d a family of ten 

whites and t~o blacks. James Tarpley of Hampsh1·re County had a :family 

of four whites.· 
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Tarpley Taylor and his ~~ire Sibia (written alto Sibea, Sibbia, 

Sibby) were in Hampshire County, Virginia, 1778, where they held 

Lot 40 o! the Fairfax gr2~t on the South branch of the Pot>mac und.er 

a lease. Lot 40 conta.ined 349 acres f1nd is located north of 

Springfield. Tarpley's cousin, Simon, son of' John brother of George., 

was in Frederick County as early as 1753 and went to B.ampshire 
• 

Collllty in 1767. There was a Riehm.ond County settlement on the 

south branch of the Potomac 1n Hampshire County in the latter_part 

iof t11-s 18th Century• ineludin.g J cJnes Tarpley, three Simon ·Taylors, 

and oth rs. In th late yea.rs of the 18th century, many of them 

went to Mason. and Fleming Counties, Kentucky. 

The first Ta~ley Taylor died in. HampslUJeCounty, Virginia, 

in 1784. ·His vdll shows the follo1ring children: George, \¥1111a.m, 

John, and. Nancy. The \?fill was drawn in 1780. .A.ccording to the 

tombstone record, Tarpley Taylor of Flemin~. County, Kentucky, was 

bo-rn in l '183, and he:nee would not b·e mentioned in the will. Thus we 

have the origin of the four Tay·lor brothers of Fleming County, Kentucky. 

Ta-r-el.ey :tazl.oz: 

Born in Richmond County, Virginia ) 
2-2,4-17,42. Moved to Hampshire County) 
ante 1778. Will dra~;m 10-22-1780; ) 
Proved 5-11-1784 · )) 

Married Sibi¾l 

1. George, B. 11-24-1771 
2. William, B. 3-11-177, 
;. John, B. l-lS-1775 
4. Nancy, B. before the ijil of 

.... o 
,. Tarpley, B. 1783 ·'c; 

Tarpley Taylor's will shows an interest in the education of 

his children. Pioneer children rarely had opportunity to attend 

school. V1:b.ile Richard Taylor, the fir.s.t, signed his name to documents, 

the n€Xt· three gensration.s of Taylors, Simon, George., and Tarpley, 

made their markS. It is signi.ficant tL a. personal hunger for education 
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as v;ell as interest in h.is children that Tarpley Taylor's will 

eonta.ins the statement& ttI ,,-111. that my ~rif"'-~ ·,:vith th~ assist~3nee 

of m7 Executors (Simon Taylor, Sr., s.nd James Tarpley) endes.Jor 

to give my children such learning as will enable them to read the 

worn of God; and, also, to writ€ ~nd cypher.fl ho Bibles were 

mentioned 1n the app:n;.iser's list of the property. There is 

evidence that this request was carried out and since that time 

no Taylor of his descendants has gone without the tl-rree .,~,s." 

George Taylor, son of Tarpley Taylor, married a daughter 

of Thomas Early of Ham·pshire Coun.ty, Virginia, son of William Early 

of t.n.ster., Ireland, and !Jary Marlyn of Chest"=r, ~gland. Thomas 

Early was· born in 1742, in Onion County, Ne~l½ s·.ersey, and married 

EQphemia Carr, a lady of Scottish descent, in 1764, and moved to, 

Flam;,shire C13tmty, Virginia, ta.king his widowed mother ~ri th him. 

irhey liv1:-d in Hampshire County nearly 2S yea.rs and b.8,d. ten children, 

seven sons and thr~e daughters - 1;1111am, Joseph~ Thomas, David., 

Mary, Euphemia., Ebenezer, John, .Elizabeth, and Lewis. In 1788 he 

moJ•d to Mills Station, Mason County, Kentucky, 12 miles south of 

Maysville; he died in 1815 at the age of 73. 

The statement that George Taylor married. a daughter of Thomas 

and Euphemia (Carr) Early is based upon the following facts: George 

Taylor's ~1ife 1 s name was Ma.ry. They named daughters, Euphemia and 

Elizabeth; th-sir other childrsn ~-er~ named, William, Sara, and 

Lucinda. There is tradition that theTe was anoth·s·r brother named 

Tarpley, but if so, he died young and hence is not in the records 

of estr"-te settlement. !his tradition is supported by the fact that 

the census of 1810 in Fleming shows three George Taylors with young 

ramilies, eaeh of which .has t"f;'O or more boys. Another evidence of 
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trie f.a rly relat tion is the fa et th~;~ t th-~= sen, 1~illia.m Ta17 lor, vtho 

settled in Oedar To·wnship, VBn Buren County,: Iowa, nam•d ·a. son 

Tarpley Early Taylor. 

The reeords. of John Ta.ylor, Tarpley Taylor, i:nct William 

Taylor, brotherE~ of GJ~:orge_, ar·e being as~~embled. by their respective 

families. 

~ile this story thro,ls much light upon our lineage, there 
- :; 

a.rs- tm.settled questions all along th~·::- line ~:hich need yet to r)e 

solved. was Richard Tay:lor ?!·hose v~·ill was executed 

in 1678 a.nd who was our fir:2t .Americe:n ancestor of record? Wh.at 

his r~la t!Gn to Simon Tfaylor mention€d on page 2' 

his Sarah? 

Who was Sibia Taylor, ,vife of Tarpley Taylor? !a.rpleyt s 

cousin, Simon., married, ov,er in. Frederick County, a granddaughter 

of Yost Rite of Winchesti?r in the Sh-enandoah Valley. Ta.rjiley may 

have l.i}cewise gone ov~r the mountains. a single man. He ?-fas 29 

yeaTs, 9 months, and 1 day old r:,h~Jl his .first ~'on, George, ~s born. 

It is probable, therefore, that Tarpley, too, married west of the 

Blue Ridge. The west,Tard movement tn Virginia wa.s intermingling 

1:1ith the flo-w of Germans and Scotch-Irish southward in the great 

valley. Hence, v.,ce may yet find a clue to the l1istory or Sibia 

some·r;b.ere in the Iffinchester area. 

GEOR.G.E TAX!:OF. OF KENTUCKY 

George Taylor of :Fl0ming County, Kentucky-, son of Tarpley 

Taylor rznd Sibia b.is ~?Ji.fe, of Hampshire County, Virginia, made his 
' 

will in 1848, v1hich was executed in 1853 a.nd. 1~hich reac.s as follows: 

(Page 365 Volume I) 
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"I George Taylor ""of Fleming County Kentucky being no·v,; old 
but of sound. mind anr3 memory make and constitute th~ following 
as m:y last ~-111 and testament. I hereby revoke and annul all 
former 1Hills by me made a.nd I no7.- direct that after the pay
ment of just d$bts and fmiers.l expenses I devise and. bequeath 
all I o,J;Jn at my death real, personal and mixed to ·my daughter 
Elizabeth Maddox and her cl1ildren to them and no on'! else 
forever and I appoint my friend L. rr. Jtndrews my sole execu
tor. In testimony 11hereof I have this 18th df!J..y of February 
1848 set my hand and seal. 

Test. 
L. 1:. Andrews 
E. L. Singleton 
Jas. R. Hoo-d 

George Taylor (Seal) 

'1At a court held f.:)r Flemlng County on th.e 26 ;~h day of 
December 1853 this writing purporting to be the la.st i1rill 
and testament of G-eo. Taylor Dec·t. wa.s produced in cou.rt 
and. proved by the oath of L. ?; • Andrews a subscribing witness 
thereto who also proved tl1~ attestations of E. L. Singleton 
and J. R. Rood subscribing witness and order~d to be recorded 
which 1B d:::)ne. 

Att. ?:. ·L. Dud1ey, Clk." 

visitsd. Flemingsburg in October, 1926. Re ss.id th,?.t he r~me~~-bered 

thet immediately- acrofs th~ street from th.e Christia.n Church 

the.re stood. £,~ double hous~ next to the corner. The Dudl~ys liv{:,ct in 

to tb.e Ih1dley house 

In th~ 

of t~~ double house 11 ved John Pratt, a bl:;_ck:HI!i th, a.nd son-L'll-lalll 

of neorge Taylor, h.aving marri~d Lucinda Taylor. Charlie Dudley's 

memory is probably correct as h.is recollect-ton ce-:c tsrs about 

the· tragic death of Lucinda and her children. The tombstone record.s 

shows that Lucinda, ~fife of Jobn Pratt, died on June 21, 1852, age A,l 

years, 5 months, 5 days; John B. Pratt, June 27th of the same year; 

and that their ::on, \71lliam Pratt, died August 13th of th':? same year. 
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nese thrBe, it is said, died or Cholera. 

TJ1e records of th~~, court of Fleming County gtve th~ follo¥.1ing 

sta.t~ment regarding the heirs of George Taylor: 

Document .368 - W--m. F. Howe Administrator of Eliza.beth Perine 
estate in th~ r9cords of th~ court of Fleming Co. 

Euphemia Perine died about 1880. 

11 Euphemia Pgrine whose me.iden na.-ne ~1as Taylor daughter of 
George Taylor v:ho died many years ago •••• Thfj.t George 
Taylor, deceased., ha.c five childr-m, four daughters and 
one son." 

From tb.e A.mended Petition of 1T. F. Howe ~ne ~uo te: 
"Plaillt.iff states that Euphemia Perrine., mother of 
Elizabeth Perine left .:.:;.t h~r death triree sisters. ftnd c•ne 
brother and tha.t ill the pace cf said Euphemia Perine the 
heirs of these 3 sisters and. one brother were entitled to 
1/2 of th~ estate of said P.liz.abeth Perrine. 

"Trv:-'." t the heirs of th.t three sisters viz. Betty Maddox, the 
heirs of Sally Peck and the ~ .. etr.s of Mrs. Pratt r.s£.ve b{~en 
fully paid but the heirs of her brotlier t\1illiam Taylor 
ha.ve not been paid and have just been located. 

ffTh;·~t said. heirs of }¥il11am Taylor are entitled to 1/8 or 
said estate s.no the heirs above set out as the heirs of 
Christopher Perrine are entitled ·to 4/8 of s~id es.tate. 

"Th.at of the net fund now on hand 1/5 sh~~,u:!..d. go to said 
William Taylor's heirs 2nd 4/5 to tl1e heirs of Chri.stopher 
Perrine. 

"The~t the heirs of Wm. Taylor are all non-residents of the 
state and now absent thcerefrom and the addresses set oppo-
site their names is the pla.ce 111rl1~r.e a po:::t office is kept near
est their residence. 

Geo. ··J. Taylor 
\llm. A. Taylor 
T. E. Taylo-r 
s. E. Vfhes.tley 
Nancy M. ~?heatley 
C. G. Tavlor • 
John~. Taylor ~ho is dead 

Portland, Oregon 
Stockport, Iowa 
Stockport., Iowa 
Fa.irfield., Iowa 
Hillsboro, Iowa 
Fairfield, Iowa. 

Thus we have court and church records which establish the 

lineage of Tarpley Early Taylor of Stockport, Cedar To~nship, Van 

Buren County, Iowa, and th~>t of his broth~rs and sisters, back through 
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William Taylo~, George Taylor, Tarpley Ta7lor, George and r.aary 

(Tarpley) Taylor, and Simon Taylor, to Richard Taylor who died. 

in Virginia 1n 1679 md who was the first or second of his line 

in America and who came to Virginia ante 1664. The Lewis relation 

is a matter of record. The T~rpley relation is rairly well 

established. '!'he Tarpley relation leads back through W-1111am 

T8.rple7 to James Tarpley o! Farnham who w·s,s a son of John Tarpley 

who died prior to 1665 and who was probably the son or Viilliam 

Tapley who bought land in York County, Virginia, in 1665. (Tarpley 

was orten spelled Tapley in the documents of land transfer. Tarpley 

Taylor's name is spelled Topley in the Hampshire County land 

contract.) The rela,tion to the Early: family is evident though 

not well documented. It is hop~d that, in time, additional records 

may be found.. 
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THE l\1:LL O? 'R.ICH.AR.D TAYLOR ------- .................... ~~ .................. ~ 
In the Name of God Amen I 'Richard Taylor b~ ng sick in ~od.y but in 

perfect mind ;?-_nr"·1 riemory, blessed be God doe ordaine this my last Wil.l 

and Testamt, as Followeth. Inrprimi5 ! bequ~ath my soul~ to God who 

gave it hoping in the mercies of my blessed Lord & Savior, Jesus Christ 

For Fternale salvation and my body to the Earth with Convenient Christian 

B i , ur.a_e. 2ly. I Give to my sonne F:.ichc.rd & my sonne tymon my pls.nta.tioJl. 

and the Land there unto :Belonging being ti~o hundred acres, and. if my 

sonne Rich; re. wh~n. tie Come to age will sell unto his brother. 8ymon h.is 

part th::t then his Brothel"" shG.11 give· him Five thousa.:."ld pound.s of 

Tobacco, & if not. then th~ Land an~ plantation to be ~qu:ally Devided 

and to Cast Lotts both o.f th~m for thtSir sh~.res., & I give to i!aeh of 

th.gm t~IO Cows 't?::i th all their Increase both male 2.nd Femal~ & to ta.ke 

thm1r Choies. 3ly I Giv~ to rBY Daugh.t~r Constance See.ven head of Catle, 

fi V': Fe11a.le ·tri th all their Increase both Male e:.nd Female & t1'1'0 f teers 

& one ~:E,e;re & to my Sonne Fiche.rd one Mare & to my Sonn~ Symon one Mare, 

& if any of them Miscarry betv:1xt tr"1s and the Last of 1Jay then v-rhat or 

th-em F.emaines to be ~qu.ally Devided amongst my three Cl1ildren, 4thly 

I· Give to my Loveing Wife Sara.h my Gelding & tv:1enty three head of Ca tle, 

and all the fief:t of My E;stB te & doe Make her 1ny s.ole txecutrix & to 

take her sel!e all the Rest of ~y personall E:state to her her heires, 

Execrs.:, aclministrs or .A ssignes For her, 5th My desire is, : I understand..-
,, . 11 

ing my wife to be in a. very 11reak Condition th2\.t rfJy Loveing Neighbours, 

John English~ Pet~r Ellis, ~dwa.rd, Friar, viould one a weak give my 

Children advice and that they may be Kept upon the plantation nth. my 

Servant, and in Case my W-i£e should Die Th€n I Appotnte & ordaine my 

Loveing Friend Coll~ Ler·oy Griffin his heires, Execrs ad:minrs & 
\ \ . 

Assignes Sole Exect of this my last Will & Testa.mt. 
" 



1678/9/ 

---

·with 

Prr_,b~td. 
,t 

ClCur 
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Will Book No. 5 !:.t ~rarsav:, Richmond County, Page 126. 

In t~he Name of God Amen. Tb.en th~ 18th day of .Augu;:St 

one Thousand sevs:n huncr'?c :~-:nc T?renty eight I Simon Taylor of 

Richmond County in tbe Perrish of North Farnham being sick and 

weak but y-~:··t of perfect Mind. :·:nc 14.emory thanks to ~.lmight God for it, 

Doe make tr1is, my last ~:ill and Testament in mannor 3.nd form follo'.'f{ing. 

F.evoaking and .Absolutely fJisannulling: all other= l1er.-etofore by me 

made ei th~,r in ·Gord or rrri ting not,'fi thstanding any clause Derogatory 

1n th-e same, but this is to be tal-;:en for my LEst V!ill a.nd Test;::ment 

(Viz) Fir~:;t I Pequeath !"JY soul to,), Tague; f"lr-r· 1• C!:t f..} ,;, .... l.i .. i,. ., 

my Redeemer th~:.:,-e to Fest untill the Joyful Da.y of th,~ Pesur~ction 

vrhen my foul and Body shall meet again and be made partak~rs of 

tht: nev~r fading joys of I~ortali ty e.nd m.y bo(;y to the earth 

from whence it ca.me to be buryed by my fx<J. hereafter named and 

touching $ueh temporell estl~.te as the Lore. ha.s been pleased to 

bestow upon me I di~:pose of as folloi~ing. 

I give and bequeath to my son Jno. Taylor and the heirs 

o:f his body This plantation ·::')h~recn I no!N live with hal:f the Land 

to it "?.~hich I elwaies wis used to hold and for ·Fiant of such heirs 

to fall to rsy son Geprsr: and the heirs of his body and for 1.;ant 

of s1.1ch to th.e ne>:t heir at Law. 

I give and beq_ueath to my s~-n Septimus Taylor that 

pla.nt£.t-1on whereon Patrick Dor~n no~r lives an(i all the Land forme-rly 

belonging to it or '~ti1ich I bought wt tl1 it, and to tl1s, heirs of his 

body ··and for want or such to fall to my son George Taylor and those 
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tl1~)t1sE·~nd potti!ds of toba ceo to be paid Her b}· my Ex~ hereaft-?r nr='med. 

2 year old heifer to be paid for as aforsaid. 

I gi v""e to ,.,~:y son Wm. Taylor tl1~ t fee:. t·b.er bed in ~- tPt old 

11ous~ and th~ furni tur19 ther'.:ato belonging. 

and Septimus Taylor ;;:i th .all tha.t belong 2. to them. 

! givE< to my four sens. last named th~ best four iron nosts 

I give a.no. bequeath to my sen G<aorg~ Taylor my negro woman 

named Jeney. 

I mak~ constitute e.nd appoint my 2cns John, "'.?·'illit.m and 

Septimus Taylor executor~ ·of this my last -nrill and Testament to wl1om 

with my oth0r tT1·0 sons Thomas aa"tte. George I give ail th~ Rest and 

Residue of my estate not yet named to be equally Divided between the 

and seal the day a.nd yea;.r first vz~i tliin written. 

Eealed ~:nd. ~ublished in .:. 

the presence of 
Bis 

Robert >Burten 
mark 

Her 
Ms ry v\-~ Scurlock 

mark 
John Hammond 

Seal 
his mark 

Simon -r Taylor 
at a court held for Hich

mond Co. the fifth day of Febru.? ry 
1729. 

Th5..s v.~111 was proved in open 
court by the oaths of F:ober_t Burten 
and 11Jol1n Hammond two of t11e -;.:ri tnesses 
thereto anrl committed to record. 
Test.JI. Beckwith Cl. Cur. 
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DOCUMEN_T SIGNED ~ JA.:MES BEDL!COMB A.Rt: JAMES If~BPLEY 

r:hereas: ~Mr. James Bedleeomb of the County of Pappa .• , c.ec' d. in his 

last \~rill ane. testament unto hi~ five children fou-re hundred B.nd 

fifty a.cres of 12,nf lying, viz: T·r; .. ·o Rune.red and Fi:f'ty A.cres at the 

hef.!.d of F;~;rnham Creek ·where hiz r-·::;lict nov1 liveth and t-,.·;o hundred 

on tht9 branches Totaskey Creek no,:.: it is agreed and concl1...1c.ed by 

r:.nd between us th.~ t·irv-O surviving clrlldren of tr1~~ sd. Mr. James 

Becllecorr1b 1n th';;. pre sen ts of these 1tri tness es, Viz: Th£;. t J am~s 

Bedlecomb take to hi~self the two hundred acres of land upon the 

branches of Totaskey and Jt:m·?S Tarpley w·ho hath ·maryed the dau,ghter 

of th.~ af cresd. 1Er. Bedleco!!~.b to hs.ve the t·xc hundred c-ti(~ fifty 

acre:::'. upon Farnham Cre·ek, tJ:1·e sd. 'rarnlo·r S1"ff~1~-~ r; .,., ... .., ~-- 'I ..,..i. . .,. . -.!.. ... .1 t:: .. ... ,... ~ 
t i..,,~. --t 1.,· ,...1 r: th '.'."!t -r> t: n 

.l.J......, ...a.. -~ ....,,: -~- _,..... ..,,,. .. \.,.· 

live th~r-e ?.i.thout putting he"r to her thirds tz:i the int~n.t ~:he 

may not disturb her son, Ja .. me·s Bedlecomb i-n riis lane and ·we do 

here declare under our hanrl s and Sef.tls thr~ t the true ln tent ctnd 

mc.anin·""' or t'h1•,.., ~-~.ttin,.... ie: t~--~t +hie 1~ .... ~,...; ~?....~Jl be~ ~m-11 -q;;;ii,i:. f; 1l ::: v~ 4. .l. fl, ........ -: .;.J-.::,.;, v~ '.. .... v C1.4.,;. u ..., u.;;.;, .. _ t. ..., ~- "-'• et 

division and not hereafter to diturb each other ex~ept our mother 

, ... , .. sna _i come to take her thords out of t·h·e land here intended for 

James Bedleco;~~1b and if so th'3n James Bedlecomb to take out of the 

oth;?r divident fifty acres of land as his ov:n right and ttw.t tl1e 

heirs of th{c aforesd. persons be confir1ed to this division and 

well do hereby oblige ourselves firmly by these presents that we 

will from tiBl€ tc time an-d at all times hereafter secur-s e&.ch oth~r 

in tl1is division as our counsel.l at la;·r ~/hall devise to the true 
intent fJ..nd msa.ning of tl'1is instrument, in ~titness whe-reof we have 

hereuntoatt our hands and seals this 20th. day of June, 1689. 
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These ·,yords (and fifty) in.terlin;ed 
before the sianing hereof, signed 
and sealed in tte :;:rresenee of us: 

Wm. Slough.t~r. 
John Riee. 
Ed Jone~. 

James 

Ji-s_mes 

Sig. 
Bedlecomb (Seal) 

Sig. 
Tarpley (.Se.al) 

Recorde, int~, rotul Cur. Comr. B.appa JO die Auguste .Ano. 16-89. 

Tester 

Cur. 

A Copy T!!?ste: 
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Richmond Countv P~cor<~_s -
"'' 

Will book 3 P. 151 - 2 

In th€ name of Gc,d Amen I M;:~ry Peachey being sick iind weak 

of body but of perfect 1.i,ind f~nd memory do malte c:~nd ordc.ine this 

to be my last v;rill a,nd testament in mann-3r and forme following -

I bequeath my soul to G-od -e1ho ge.ve it in sure and 

eert:::in hope tc et-ernal life through th~ merri tts of Saviour Jesus 

Christ and body to t·he earth decently to be buryed at the t'Iiscretion 

of my executors hereaft0r named. 

I give to !!}y Crand.daughter !·ftary Tarpl~y my best b9C. and 

furniture -:vhereon I nc:K li~. 

I give to my gra.nddaughter Elizabeth Ta.rpley one young 

cow and calfe. 

I gtve to my daughter ,r:c.ry Tarpley r,ty Grea.t Bible. 

one ha.lf of the reme.inder of mv estr.i. t.e to b-e .., 

equally d.i videct among Pr:1-~· r·;"'l., 1!!:'tv ... ,.... ~ h CY- ch 1· 1r1r0 n ....., . ;r:1 ..A.. r.; .,, Ci..;..a \..... l ...,. .J.. . L ... ,. ·...-

thr~t now is. 

! give the other ha.lf of the :riesidue of my estate to be 

equally divi·-~ed betw~en 11ames Biddlecomb 1 s children and my 

daught'9r ~iz. Jones' s childr~n, and tc, maI-ce and ordain to be my 

whole snc. sol!I! exor of this my la.st .. ,rill and testament in 

~~-;i ttne~s whereof I hav': her-eunto set my hand and seale this day 

of May Signed 1713 sea.led and publ1$hed in th~ nr~s~nc~ of -us 

Septemb. 2nd 1713 this ·will w-c:s presented to court 

by Mary Tar-pley. 



EXCEF..PTE: FHO~ TE :I 1/lLL Of f AMUF=L PE.A CHEY --·--

In V/ill of Samuel Peachey 1711 

Be ~entions grendson S&muel Peachey 

.Also •·:t11 book F.ichzno:nc Co. VoJ. 3 p. 85. 

Tarpley and Mc ry '.h.is ~i.fe one yee rling calf." 

.A gs.in «p. 84" 

P. 85. "I give and bequeath unto th~ eldest se-n ·of ,.JL~mes 

Biddlecomb the 11ext ,-earlint_ calf t11z~ t ht.:ppe.ns to be calved up•:>!'1. the 



In the name of God Amen, I Ja.m~s Tarpley of ye pa.rieh of 

Farnham and County of Richmonr.J being. sick and weak of body but or· 

perf~ct ·mind and m.emory thanks be to God for to nominate a.nd 

appoint this- ·my La.st \fill and Testament Revoking ~nd annulling all 

0th.er w·tll or ~.<:·ill~ 'l'estament or Testaments i~hatsoevBr 

I bequeath my soul to God wr10 g.a~1e it ~~n.d ro.y bo<:y to be 

huried a~ My :txeeutors hereaft·~."-:· ~entionec sha.11 think fit __ • ___ _ 

tc b~ div .. ~ ded. -----
I giv4? unto my son Ja.m~s Tarpl-2y ~nd. r1is heirs. forev~r 

11-r.,~ 
·- 'Ii ... , but tJ:ia t he may have 1i berty to r·~~; t on any pa.rt of -the 

·Only his 

aaeh 

my loving t\·if e and 

rnarryage 

I do no~cinatB and appoint my lovL-ai.g. 
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.• 

sett my hand and affixed my :~eale this 

12th of Deceit;ber 1711. 

?!illiam Clarke 

his 
William W Gubton 

mark 

Signum 

seal 
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THE WILL OF TAF;PL£Y TAYLO-R --- --- - ....................... ....,...__......,_ 

IN TEt? N.il.-~E OF GOD AMEi: I, Tarpley Taylor, of Hampshire 

County and St-~te of Virginia, being sound in mind and memory, calling 

to mind th-s mortali t7 of my body, and th~:. t 1 t is appointed for all men 

once to die, do., this twe.nty second d,ay of October, i.n the yet::~r of our 

Lord, 1780, m-ak•e and orda.in th.1$ my last Wil.l and. Testa:ment, in the 

manner follo¥ring, viz; 

First of all I commit my soul to God th?t gave it, ... anc my 

1,ody to trve eErth from whence it ca.me to be decently inte-rtd 

at tri.~ di seretion of my Executor Si. 

And as touching my : ... :orld.ly esta.te 1r1th \C'Thicb God has blessed me, 

I ·t1ill as follo·wing: 

I~_PRIJ.<>1I~: I trill tl1- t aft~r my deeeiise, my moveabl$ -e.st8.te 

be mEd.e s-zil0 of, ~-nd alf-o, I will and bequeath the third. p::.rt of the 

I v'~-.111 a.nd devise unto my four 

the r~mainder pi::rt of my 

sl"l~ r~, and tht~t th~ ~l'h.ole of the cL11.ildren 1 s parts b~ put immediately 

to age and the int~?rest of et1.ch child's share t~::h.ile under age and the 

yearly profits of the aforesaid lot of land, shall b~ laid out for 

cloth::tng ant~ schooling sd .• ex-

cepting, my wife's tr.1ird as afor~sa.id anc the rBnt of ss.id lane to 
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~ith th~ as~istance of my lxeeutors end~avor t0 give my children 

such learning as :F.Till enable them to reEtd ths ~';·ord of God; and., .s.lf:o, 

to -:::rits· ,?nd cypher. 

ord;,J.in Simon Taylor, Senr., anc-3 J;;1mes T: rpley, 

first abov€= vitri tten. 

r:: i gned, sea.led.) 
published and declared 
~~ anA for +hQ la.Rt ~ill ..... <I-' u . ..,_., ..., - ·- t', 

and Testament of T2-rpley 
Taylor, in presence of us 

Josenh Kent ... 
His 

Simon X Taylor, Jr. 
Mark 

James Patterson 
David Long. 

His 
Terpley X Taylor 

Mark 
(L. S.) 

At a Court held for Hampshire County tb.~ 11th day of Ma.y, 1784, 

this last Will and. T~stament of Tarpley Taylor, deed., togeth~r v11 th his 

Nuncapahj,d \\,rill endorz-ed, ~r-~re pres~ntec in Court by Simon Taylor and 

the Sxeeutors withi.n named, provf!d by the oaths of Joseph 

certificate is granted them for obtaining a Probate thereof, in due form. 

Teste: .And. ;roodrow-, c. C. Cur. 

1~ C O P Y 

CLK. CTY. 

96. 
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Richard TayloT• the rounder of this family in knerica left 
England ant1! 1664 and emigrated to America., where he settled 
in North Farnham Parish, F.icb.mond County., Virginia, B ante 1643 
married ca. 1664 Sarah, daughter or • •• ot • •• and D 1679 
at North Farnham, Virginia; his son 

Simon Taylor, of Borth Farnham, Virginia, B. ea. 1669, married 
1691 l11zabeth• (B 3-8~1674} daughter or reward and Mary Lewis 
of the adjoining plantation _and D 1~10~1729 leaving issue~ 

George Taylor, or Farnham, Virginia, B ca. 1720, married 1740 
Mary (B 12-7~1723) daugl1te.r or William Tarpley, {son of James 
Tarpley1 son or John T&rpley whose father, William, left England 
ca.l6J5J. Be died 10-25-1749, leaving issue, 

Tarpley Taylor, B 2-24-1742, of North Farnham, Virginia {moved 
to Hampshire County, Virgiilia, where he acquired lot 40 of the 
Fairfax grant 1n 1778) married Sible, daught~r of ••• ot 
••• and D 1784; his son, 

P~OEQE 1A~OR, of Bam~shire County, Virginia, and neming County, 
Kentueg, B 11~25-17711 married ea. 1795 Mary, daughter of Thomas 
€arl7 (son or William Early of Ulster. Ireland, and Mary Marlyn 
of Ch~ster, England) and Euphemia Carr of Bampahire County, 
Virginia,and later of Mason County, Kentucky, and died at 
Flemi.11gsburg., Kentucky, in 1853. 
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GEORGE TAYLOR FAJ!ILY 

George Taylor, Son Jf Tarpley Taylor, B 2-24-1742'4 Richmond 
Count~t, Virgini~,. ,,as b~rn ll-25~1771. His l1ill wa.s dr~wn in 
1848 ar1d executed 12-26-185.3 at Fleming County, ~entucky. His 
wife was Mary Earl:r, daug"hte:t- of Thom~s Early, of Ha.mpshire 
County, Virginia, B 3-3-1770, D 12-4-1825. 

Children: 

Sara (Sally·) B 11-1801, ma:r.riGd John Peck 6-18-1~22 
in Kentucky, later moved to In1iariola$ Iowa, and 
reared a large family. 

Euphemia, married Christopher Perrine and.had two 
daughters, Elizabeth arid· flary, who <tied without heirs. 

William E. (B .. 6-26-1$06, D ·12-14-1873) 

Lucinda,. ,~- l-=-16-1811. D f.:.21-1852) ~rried John Pratt. 

Elizabeth (Betsy) married ·lfadox,. 
. . 

William· E. T.a.ylo:r, only son of George Taylor, B 11-25-1771, of 
Flemingsbui,g., Fleming County, Kentucky, was born 6-~6-1806., 
In e~rly manhood he emig:r-9.ted to Pike Coun-ty,. Missouri; there 
he married Mary (called Polly) Zumwalt of Pike County; Missouri, 
and a- granddaughter of l~wrenee Kill_ebrew B 5-10-1763 in Ege
co~e County, N~rth Carolina, who did service in the Revolu-
'tionary War and later was an early settle~ in Morgan County, 
Illinois. See Henry C. Ta.yl()r' s record ... 

Williari E. Taylor ?!loved from Pike County, Missouri, to a farm 
near Winchester, Illinois, where he was both rarcer and· 
blacksmith. 

Children born there: 

J~ines - died in infancy 
. . 

- George Washington, B 3-5-1831, D 1-29-1923 

Jessie - ~1ed in infancy 
.' ,. 

William Allen, B 7-10-1834~ D 10-27~1908' 

· Ta,rpley Early, ·B ·S-2 .. -18.37, ·n S-31~1904 

John- Pleasan.~, B 3-22-1839, D 9-4-1876 
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They emigrated to Iowa in the fall ~r 1839 and SP.ttled in 
Henry County about three miles north of Hillsboro on Big Cedar 
Creek. That spring while Mary Taylor "'as sick with typhoid 
fever, high water filled the h~use on the creek bank. The 
family was moved to a neighbor's (Stanley's) over -the county 
line int~ Van Buron CounvJ where Marf died -7-22-1840. The 
Y.rater floated the ct1urn th.at ,1as standinp.: in the fir~place to the 
top of the chimney. After the water went no\m it was found there. 
M~ry Taylor was huriecl in the Hillsboro Cemetery where Y'illia!!l E. 
Te.ylor was later buried by her side. That fa.11, 1840, he went 
back to visit his father in Fleminesburg, Kentucky. The children, 
four little boys, 11~1ed with Mrs. Star1ley until in 11-2.3-1841, 
he married Elizn Jan~ Walker, B 1-29-1813~ D 10-11-1884. 

Children: 

Joseph - died in infancy 
Henry - died in infancy 
Combs - died in infancy 

Sara Elizabeth (Sa1·1y) B 8-4-1849, D 3-13-1911 

Charley Gray B 4-7-1851, D 8-17-1933 

N'ancy Miriam B 4-31-1853, D ll-24-1907 

In 1844 they moved to a prairie farm in Cedar Township, Van Buren 
County~ t~e west half of northwest quarter or section 15; the 
house waa ·on the northwest corner of this tract, one mile north of 
center of Cedar Township. They lived there until .his death, 
12-12-18739 The house he built there in 1868 is still in very good 
condition (fall nf 1938). A copy of this family history will be 
put with his Blacksmith Account Book in the Iow~ Historical 
Building in Des Moines, Iowa, put there by Charles G. Taylor in 
1925. 

llote from Willi nm E. Taylor's Bl~cksMi th Account Book 

Will-ia.l'!l E. Taylor, his bo":>k. 
D0n't take this book for f~ar of shane 
Here stan::ls th·?- •)wners name 
March th2 12, 1824. 

Fro~ the Acc~unt Book of Willi~m E. Taylor, Pags 3, 

1. Fairwell !:JY dear brethren I bid you fairwell 
I a~ going to travel the way ta excel 
I ,-!'l going t~ travel the wilderness through 
Therefore !T-J dear brethren I bid you adieu. 

-2. The thoughts of our parting doth cause me to grieve 
Sa well do I love you but you I 1nust leave 
My Jesus commands and I must obey 
Therefore my dear brethren don't grieve after me. 
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J. May the heavens protect :lou be Jesus your guide 
Ori the v1a.lls _ i:,f ol.lr Zion !!lay y-~u ever a·bide 
Thour;h v-;~ li VE~ at a ~.istn11c~ nnd you and I never see 
On the banJ::s of s1N"eet canon acouainted we'd be. 

4- There all thi11~s ar~ pler .. ty· ~rt,:l the l.eaves growing green 
And the partine of Christians n-~ more to be seen 
No sorrow no trouble shall enter that place 
But there we shall join.in a song of frace. 

5. And when vie m~et Jesus· in the ~ansi~Jns above 
VJhere saints and bright angels ~re ·feasting on love 
0 then we·shall look for each morning thnt's here 
How gl~d we shall be to each ~ther there. 

6. Fare well to all sarrow temptation and fear 
I'm going where Jesus doth forever rein 
I'm going to Jesus his goodness to prove 
Where saints and bright angels are feasting on love. 

End. 
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George Washington Ta4lor Familz 

George Washington Tnylor (B 3-5-1831) son of William E. Taylor 
(B J.806) a11d Mary Ta)rlo:r, married Mary Whetsto:ne {B 18.3.3, 
D 190?) ir1 1850 and ~mi.gr~.ted to Oregon in 1852 with an overland 
emigration company. He settled first in Oregon City and later 
moved into Portland when it was a small village. He lived at 
12th and Washington Streets near the center of the West Side 
business section. He was the first man to go over the fnlls 
at Oregon City and live. The first time he W8nt over in a 
boat in time of high water and later in nn accident he went 
over on a plank with another m~~n, the other man being killed. 
He was a ·river boRt captqin for many ye~rs. His two sons were 
also river boat capt2ins for ~ fe\¥ ye~rs but Tarpl~y later 
drove horses, driving the first patrol wagon in Portland. 
Tarpley later ?!loved to a f-erm "'here he li ~;t~~d the rema.inder 
of his life. His father, George, spent his lnst d~ys with 
Tarpley. 

Children: 

William Taylor (B 1851, .D 1903) not married. 

Mary (Sis) Taylor (B --- ) m~rried Cuen 

Elizabeth Taylor (B --- ) Married James Keirnan 

Tarpley Early Taylor (B 8-25-1857, D 8-23-1926) 
married Elizabeth Rholes (B 2-15-1862, 
D 6-30-1911) 

Tarpley Early Taylor and Elizabeth had the following issue: 

George William Taylor (B 10-24-1883} 

E(lgar Rl1oles Ta~rlor (B 1885, D 1891} 

Arthur Tar_pley Early Taylor (B 12-28-1888) 

Florence Elizabeth Taylor (B 12-2-1890) 

George William Taylor (B 10-24-1883) son or Tarpley Early and 
Elizabeth, married Gertrude Olson (B 4-26-1892) on October 
20, 1912 ~t Portland Oregon. Their address is Portlanrl, 
Oregon, Box 722; R l. 

Children: 

Verne Arthur Taylor (B 12-20-1915) 

Hazel E11zal)~th~:Tay·lor (B ll-19-+9+3., D 3-~3-1929) 
- • :,, - .. . ~ ~ ~ ... ..1 _.... - •• ~- . . l,. '.i '.c. .... : 
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Arthur Tarpley Earl}- Taylor (B 12-28-1888) son of Tarpley 
Early a.i1rl Elizabeth F.holes, married Ethel \'lebl)erley (Born 
Ironton, Ohio, 1-2-1900) on 12-26-1917. They now live 
i~ Samas, Washington, R.R. 2. 

Children: 

First child, a girl, (B 12-13-1913) diad at birth. 

Arthur 'Nillia.r11 Ro~l 'Iay·lor (B 'i-7-1920) 

Senella Junette T~rlor (B 6-26-1922, D 2-11-1935) 

RnyLond Fredrick T~ylor (B 12-25-1923) 

Ethel Mr--.y Taylor (B 7-26-1925) 

Elizabeth Anne Taylor (B 1-17-1931) 

Florence Elizabeth Taylor, B 12-2-1890, daughter of Tarpley 
Early and Elizabeth Rholes Ta~~lor, married Cl1arles Middleton 
Hodson (B 8-28-188.3) in 1915. 

Children: 

Elizabeth Dis Hod$on (B 9-20-1916) married 
Donald Pyle in 1935 

Clinton Padgett Hodson (B 6-18-1918) 

Charles Middleton Hodson (B 6-13-1920, D 11-20-1931) 

Gordon Edgar Hodson (B 6-15-1922) 

William A~len,1&,ylor --
. 

B 3-5-18:31, D 1-29-192)., son of William. E. Taylor (B 6-26-1806) 
and Mary Taylor·,· was never m.ar:ried. 
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Tarplez Early Taylor Famill 

T&~pley Early Taylor, son of Willirun E. Taylor {B 6-26-1806) 
and Mary Taylor, married Elmira Martin (B 2-14-1843, D 
2-21-1901) daughter of Alex~.nder (B 4-12-1812, D 8-21-1881) 
and Anna Harl~r1 Martin (B .3-4-1817, D 9-7-1876) on October 
31, 1861, at Keosauqua, Iowa~ They set up their home in a 
log house in the center of Cedar Tovmship~ Van Buren County, 
Iowa, where they reared their family and lived out their lives 
on this farm tl1ree miles east .~f Stockport.- They were mem-
bers of the Christian Church. · 

Children: 

Sylvanus Elmer Taylor B 8-8-1862 in the log hou~e 

Laura Adaline Taylor B S-24-1866 in the log house 

Anna Louella Taylor B 1-19-1869 in the four-room 
frame house 

Henry Charles Taylor B 4-16-1873 in the four-room 
frame house .~ 

Carrie Sabelle Taylor B 4-18-1881 in the six-room 
frame house 

Sylvanus Elmer Taylor, oldest son of Tarpley and Elmira Martin 
Taylor, married Carrie Morris 8-31-1883. They lived on a 
farm in Van Buren County until 1903 when they went to 
California. They live at 365 East 9th Stre~t, Pomona, 
Cali.fornia. No _;~family. 

Laura Adaline Taylor, oldes·t daughter of Tarpley and Elmira 
Marti"n T~ylor, married John Vlillis Ruby, B. 3-5-1860, son of 
Jabez H. Ruby and Maria McGreer Ruby, August 28·, 1884. They_ 
moved ta a farm one and one-half miles north of·the ~enter-. 
of Ceda.-r Township, Van Buren County, Iowa. · They lived_ there 
and improved the farm. ! 

Children: 

Boyd Everett Ruby B 5-29-1887 

Taylor Early Ruby B 1-26-1889 

Gladys Carolyn Ruby B 2-3-1891 

Helen Elmira Ruby B 12-19-1903 

Laura Katherine Ruby B 6-20-1909 
(The last two children were born at the home where 
their mother wes born.) 
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Elmira Taylor died Ori 2-21-1901,. Ir1 September of 1901, John 
and Laura Ruby moved to the Tarpley E. Taylor home to make a 
home for Tarpl~y Taylor. They sold their farm and bought 
part of hi~s. Th.ey. fa.rmed the entire farm of South l/2 of 
Section 15 and East 1/2 of S.E. 1/4 of Secticn 16 and 120 
acres South of road in Sec-tion 22, kno-Nn a.8 Ln.zEnhy ::!..ar.J.d,. 
making in all 520 acres. On 8-31-1904 Tarpley r:a:/loi: passed 
away. They lived on the farm until November, 1712, 1v~e11 they 
moved to Des Moines where they now live at 2931 Rutland ·.Avenue. 

Boy.d Everett Rub7, so~_ of Laure.. Taylor and John Y.t •. Ruby, was 
gradu-ated from- Dralce University in Des. Moines in 1910. He 
went that fa.11 to Canada to ~un a wheat ranch, near Liberty¥ 
Sask., Canada. He married Grace Stentz>.B 5-4-1888, daughter 
of Phillip Melencil.thon a.11d Mary Reichard Stentz, of Knoxville, 
Iowa., 12-9-1911. She graduated· from Drake Ur1iversity in 1910 •. 
They lived in Canada until 1923 when they moved to Los Angeles, 
California. He. is a contrac~or and builder. 

Children: 
-

William. _Stenz_ Ruby B. 3-22-1913. Graduated from 
VloodbU:rY Business. ~ollege in Los Angele.s ;. 
Cal!forrtia:-1 __ -in 1932. Married .Har~iett Pauline 
Brock~t 7-3-1937. Address: 1167 -South Maxton 
Avenu~, Los Angeles, California 

-
Robert. ~-arton Ruby B 12-25-1915. · Gradu_ated f~om 

U.C.L_ .. A. · in 1937. Is conne.cted with the Uni-on 
Oil_-coinpan~r.· ·Marri~d Jane Ellen Helms 10-1-1938 
in Los Angeles, California. Address: 751 
South Mariposa. Avenue, Los Angeles, California. 

- . . -

Carter Everett .. Ruby_~ 12-30-1920. Now attending 
U .. C.L~A. 

All the childre.n were born in Sask., Canada, near Liberty o· The 
boys were all Eagle Seouts. Boyd Ruby and Grace Stentz Ruby 
now live at 3666 Westwood Boulevard, Los Angeles,- California. 

Taylor Early Rub~r, second s011 of Laura Taylor and John W. Ruby, 
attended Drake University at Des w1oines, Iowa, and graduated 
from.the University of V/isconsin in 1910. He Vient 1ivith Boyd 
to Saskd Canada, on a vVhE";at '._ ranch nea.:r Liberty. He married 
Harriet Cri tchett, B 2-2-1887 ~ _ daugt.ter of George a.nd Alic-e 
Critchett of Grinnell., Iovva, l\11e.rc:1 4, 19:4.. She .gra.du:? .. tec. from 
Drake University in 1913. They lived in Canada until 1919, 
then came back to Des 11oines c:-.nd luter ,vent to California in 
1926. He is in the investnent business. Address: 975 
Westchester Place, Los Angeles, California. 



Children: 

-10-

John Preston Ruby B ll-8-1915 in Gr1nnell, Iowa. He 
graduated from U.C.L6A. in 1937. He is connected 
with the Shell Oil Company. 

James Critchett nuby B 5-27-1919 in Regina, Sask., 
Canada.; now attending U.C.L.A. 

Allison Ruhy B 5-12-19~;' in Des ~Joines, Iowa. 

Barb~rr Joan Ruby B 4-7-1925 in Des Moines, Iowa. 

Gladys C.arolyn Rub)7 , oldest dr>ug11tc·r :~f Laurn T-~ylor rind John 
v:. Rub~,, grndu~ .. ted fr0rn Drr-ikP University in 1913, tr:ught in t~e 
Des Mo:Ln;~s schools for sev~rr 1 ye!'•rs o Received :1.1. A. degree 
from C~lumbin University in 1927. V!ent to University of Nebr~.s1{r., 
in 1927, 1ivhere s1'1e i.s novv Assist.~.nt Pr8fessor in the Home 
Ec~nornics Depnrtm0nt, Textiles and Cl~thing Division. 

Helen Elmir~ Ruby, sec0nd dnughter Jf Lnurn nnd John Ruby, 
graduated from Dr[:ke Un:tversi ty in 1925. M'.7.rried -R.:>bert 
Bissett G..)Jde (B 12-6--1899) son 'Jf R:>bGrt A. r.nd Annn Biss-Jtt 
GJode, on tugust 1, 19;.'5. They· liv2 qt 1081 Forty-fourth 
Street, Des Moines, Iowa. He is SecrGtnry ~r t~e Allird Mutual 
Aut:>m:.)bile Jnsurr.:.nce Cornpan:t. 

Children: 

John Ruby Goode (B 3-31-1929) 

Robert Bissett Goode, Jr. (E. 8-2-1930) 

Laura Kather-ine Ruby, third da.ughter of Laura Tnylor ~nd John 
W. Ruby, took work in Iowa. St~.te College at Ames ~nd n.t the 
University of Nebr~ska ~t Lincoln. She married Clnrk Holbr0ok 
~ 8-4-1908) son of Ge~rge nnd Fred~ H~lbr~~k, 0f Des Moines, 
Iowa. He grndunted from Iow~ StrtA Coller~ at Ames in 1930 
and is with the City Service Compnny as an engineer. They live 
at 8 T~ft PlRce, Dunkirk, New York. 

Children: 
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Anna Luella (Lou) Taylo~, the second daughter of T2rpley Early 
and·Elmira Mnrt;n Te.:tlor gr~:'.clur.-,.ted. v:ith ti1e Ao B. Degree at Drake 
University in 1893 ar:.d ivo.s \/ej_ec~ic:J.ori9.n of her class. Later she 
took ·special trai:n:.r1g i11 Emp:Jria Kar1sas :Normal Qnd taught in 
Kansas City, Kansas, until April, 1899. ShG was m~rried on April 13, 
1899, to Harry Hov;cll Has·ti11gs, (B 4-3-1671) vvho v11as educated at 
Kansas University and Drake UI!i ,.;re:esi ty. His fatl1cr was c~ pioneer 
preacher for forty· years i·1 tr1c Cl1risti.~n Church (Disciples) in 
Indiana and Kansas. His mother, Rosetta Butler B2stings wns one of 
the first students in Kansas State College, MQnhattnn, Kans~s. She 
vvas a successful v~,ri tr;r of child,rc1n' s stories. 

aarry·rl. and Lou T. Eas~ings lived in Fort Madison, Iowa, from 1900 
to 1903 v1here their tvvo c1"1ildren. vrore born.· Thcv moved to St. 

"' Louis in 1903 vrhere r1e dic1 er1gi112erin.g v1ork. · In 1916 they moved 
to a ·wheat farm ne:=ir E11j_d, Ol{lehoma. Adress, Route 1, Enid, Okla. 

Children: 

Tc1.rpley Taylor liasting s (B 11-11-1900) v1.ras married 
to Ruth Kenyon Henr:r ir.L 1919, a11d b.as ·been ,vitb the General Baking 
Company since 1927. Address: Route 1, En_id, 01{lahoma. 

Children: James Taylor Hastings (B 2-5-1920) · 
Kenr1etl1 riov~··ell {Billy) Hasti11g s (B · 11-1-1921) 
Vi"rginin R1-1-cl1 Hastings {B J~l 7-1924) 
Mary Lou Hastings (B 5-31-1927) 

Mary Hastings, ·daughter of Harry Howell ~nd Lou 
Taylor Hastings, was born 1-19-1902. Died 11-26-1903. 

Henry Charles Taylor, second· soi1 of T.:-trplcy· Early and Elrnira Martin 
Taylor, Ph.D. (1902) LLD (19.3.3) of Cll.iecigo, Illinois, Agricultural 
Economist·,· is Director of t11e Farm Foundatio11, Chicago, Illinois, 
(since 1935). He speci2lized in Qg1~icultural eco:nomics, and ·was · 
professor of same &t tb.e Ur1i-.-'"ersity of 1Nisconsin, 1901-1919; was the 
o:rgar1izer and first Chief of the Bureau of AgriclJl tural Economics, 
U. S. Departn1e11.t cf _.\gricu1 ture J 1919--1925; professor at North¼restern 
Universit)r, Evan.ston, Illi:noj_s, 1925-1928; r1irector of t11e -verPJont 
Commissio11 on Co1-..1r1try Life, 1928-1931; rr1enbcr · of the commission 
sent out to study Christia11 r[issj_cns i 11 Indi2., Cl-1inG., nnd Japan, 
1931-1932;- United· Stc::.tes Delegate, International Insti tutc of · 
Agriculture, Rome, Italy, 1933-1935, ~nd president of the Thirteenth 
General Assembly of the International Institute of Agriculture in 
1935; and· has been Di~ector of the Farm Foundation, Chicago, Illinois 
sinc·e 1935. B 4-16-187.3. Ed1Jc.o.ted nt Drnl{c U11i'tiersity, Des 1rioines, 
Iowa, Iowa State College of Agriculture, University of Wisconsin, 
London·School of·Econornics, Un.ivcrs~ity of Halle, University of 
Berlin. 1v1arried, June 17, 1904, to Elizab-Jth, daughter of Francis 
Marion Bruner by Esther Lano and by her has had issue. He was 
elected a Life Member of the Sons of the Rovolution in tho State 
of Illinois ori April 18, 1928, · in right of tl1e Revolutionary VJat, 
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services of Lr.wre11ce Kille'!Jrevi, born ~A~.y· 10, 1763, in Edgecombe 
County, Nort}1 Carolina. vVr1.-ile living at Tarborough, Lavv-re11ce 
Killebre~ enlisted and served as a private in the North Carolina 
troops ns foJlo·ws: from Sept0mbGr, 1 7?8, three months in 
Captain Ja~es Scarborough's Company, under Colonels Sessions and 
Turner; from DecerJber 25, 1778, to July· 25, 1779, ln Captai11 
Griss Scofield's Compa11y of Light Horse; and from July, 1779, 
.for eleven months in Ca.ptain Armstrong's Company, Colonel 
Hamilton's Regiment. He received a pe11sion for his services. 
He was a pioneer settler in Kentucky, and lnter an early settler 
in Morgan County, Illinois, where he died April 4, 1835. 

In 1937, on the 100th anni,re~sary of our fat11er, Ta.rpley Early 
Taylor, Henry C~ Taylor pl~ced a set of 10 Deagan Chimes in the 
tower of the University Church.of Christ Educational Building to 
be used for the Church and Drake University -- just across the 
street from the Church at 25th and University Avenue, Des Moines, 
Iowa. The Call; ;ts "The Living I Call, Th.eir Purp0se to Fulfill." 

Children: 

Esther Elmira Taylor B 6-14-1908 Rt Madison, Wisconsin 
Graduated from Radcliffe College; studied in Rome 
and in Paris. Address: Tarpleywick Farm, R.F.D. 
#4, Madison, Wisconsin. 

Carrie Sabelle T2ylor, youngest daughter of Tarpley Early and 
Elmira Martin Taylor, grvduated from DrRke University in 1907. 
She received her M.A. degree rrom the University of Iowa in 
1930. She married Roy Edwin Cubbage (B 6-28-1883) on June 19, 
1909. He graduated from Drake in 190? and Yale in 1908 and 
practiced law in Des Moines, Iowa. He died 9-16-1920. She 
became Assistant Professor ()f Latin and Dean of ~V0men at Drake 
University, at Des Moines, Io,11Ia, in 1930, and holds that 
position now. Address: 1125 - 36th Street, Des Moines, Iowa. 

Children: 

Ruth Josephine Cubba.ge, B 7~26-1910. Graduated from 
Drnke University (B.A.) 1931; B.M. degree from 
Drake in 1933;-~_B.S. degree from Columbia Univer
sity in 1937; M.A. from Columbia University in 1938. 

Richard Taylor Cubbage~ B 6-21-1913; B.A. fro~ Drake 
in 1934; LLB from Drake in 1937. Connected with 
legal depart~ent of Burlingt0n Railroad in Chicago. 

Bettie Jean Cubbage, B 1-29-1918; two yeRrs at Drake 
University; one year at Columbia University. Now 
student in Juilliard School of Music, New York 
City. 
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John_Pleasant Tavlo~ Family 

J 0hn Ple,:sr.nt Tt:·:{lJr (B 3 .... ;:•2--1839, D 9-.4--1875) son ')f William 
E. Tr1.ylor (B 1806) A.11d 119-ry Ta::rlor, r,nrri8d Nancy· Elvira v,~atso11 
3-1-1862. She died 9-29--1872. ThGy lived in Van B~J ren County, 
Io'f,Na. 

Childre11: 

VJilliam JHt1es Taylor (B 12-3-1862, D 3-2-1933) 

Mary ·Anna Taylor (B 2-13-1864, D 8- •. -1919) 

Lizzie Jane Taylor (B 5-26-1867) 

George Wasl1in.gton Taylor (B 1871, D 6-1891) 

William James Taylor, son of John Pleasant Taylor and Elvira 
Watson Taylor, married Belle Collier Morris (B 6-27-1862) on 
10-26-1882. William JP.mes Taylor's parents died when he was 
a young boy and he with his brother and two sisters made his 
home with his uncle, Tarpley.Taylor. He was educated in the 
rurnl schools and at Whittier College, Salem, Iowa. Moved 
to Nebr~ska in 1883 where he farmed and taught school and later 
read l~w in York, Nebrask8 and passel the bar and enter~d 
p~litics. Served in the Nebraska Legislature in the House, 
1899-1901, 1909-1915, 1917-1919; was in the Senate of State ~r 
Nebraska in 1919; served in the State Constitutional Convention 
of 1920, one of two meMbers from-Custer County. Spent the rest 
of his life in Custer County politics and fRrming. He was alwa.ys 
a cha~pion of the rural people. Ho~e was in Merna, Nebraska. 

Children: 

Grace Belle Taylor (B 8-5-1883, D 9-6-1912) 

Maude Ethel Taylor (B 12-3-1885, D 8-31-1912) 

Wilma Lay T~ylor (B 2-23-1901) 

Maud Ethel Taylor, daughter of William James Taylor and Belle 
Morris Taylor, (B 12-3-1885, D 8-31-1912) married Willi~ H. 
Kellenbarger (B 2-11-1878) on 3-30-1902. 

Children: 

Belle Kellenbarger (B 9-24-1903) married James A. 
ScGtt 1-29-1924. They live at Anselun, Nebraska. 

Children: Laura Ruth Seott (B 2-16-1925) 

Audrey Joanne Scott (B 6-8-1927) 
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Mildr~d Kelle1fuarger (B 11-13-1905) married Ralph Mason 

Cr~rstal ~>ell~r1bnrger CB 2-13-1907) married Stanle:r 
8kupR lB 4-5-1901) on 3-7-1931. 

V/tlma J.iay Ta~/l0r (B 2-23-1901) d.::1ugh.ter of \Villia~J James TD.:vlor 
and Belle l~forris Taylor, warried Cl~rence E .. P.e.m~ on 6-18-1919. 

Children: 

Earl Taylor Rama (B 4-7-1920) 

Morris Walter Rama (B 6-6-1922) 

Shlrley June Ra.ma (B 6-6-1922) 
twins 

Mary. Anna Taylor (B 2~~3-1864, D 8-1919) daughter of John Ple2sant 
and Nancy Watson Taylor 1 attended Whittier College at Salem, Iowa, 
and Drake University at Des Moines, Iowa, and taught seve.ral years 
in the rural schools in Nebraska ~nd Iowa. Married Albert Ca~pbell 
(B 2-9-1861, D 3-8-1938) in 9-1887, and lived on~ farm in Van 
Buren County, Iowa, Harrisburg To,vnship near Bonaparte. 

Children: 

Nora (B 7-28-1888) 

Ruth Elizabeth (B 9-17-1890) 

Lois (B 1-16-1892) 

Fern (B 6-29-1894) 

Pleas?..nt Taylor 

Nora Ca.mpbell, daughter of Mar:l .ltnna Taylor and Albert Ca.rnpbell 
married Alfred Trenerry (B 5-15-1872) on 6-25-1912, at Campbell 
home ~nd after a v1edding trip t,:, EnglRnd to visit his r.iother, 
settled in M?.lvern, IowP. He wf~s n B~:.ptist Minister and was 
pastor at Malvern, Iowa, Aurore, Illinois~ Niles, Michigan, 
Indep2ndence, I8w~, Ionic,- Michigan, nnd Huron, South DakotR, wm9re 
they n9w live. During the World War he served as a Y.M.C.A. 
secretary overseas in 1918'and 1919. 

Children: 

Ward Ca!i1pbell Tennerry (B 11-6-1914) 

Janes A~fre1 Tenerry (B 9-3-1922 at Niles, Michigan) 

1v!ary ,Jane Tenorry (B 6-3-1924 cit rliles, 11ichigan) 
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Ruth Elizabeth CPmrybPll, daughter of Mary Anna ~aylor and 
~lb-:)rt ,,,.,ain'?"\t...e1·1 r,va~c:'ll1r.+,=)r~ ~ro~ n:)n•."ln~-rtA 1:r1· O'½ C.choo 1 ~0 .. ""'.:,-l.._ '"' V . t •;) . , c··. ! C . . • .. C · .... .., ... ~- • .J. J. .· . , c.: ... !.. (.;. - ., - r, : . .1. ~- . .. ~ , ...., .LJ.C: 

parte, Iowa, ~nd from Central College, Pella, Iowa, in 1913. 
Married Charle~ Edwin Hn~ilton (B 12-25-1881 nenr Chariton, 
Io~r1) on d-~-101~ H~ g~~~u~~e~ from fTou?~•s Ac~a~omn~ ~t '!YC Q C· . ~ . .,.• e ..., . .L . • •... ..:l ~ .,1.,.1,. • ~ ..&. 1'¥ .._. _,. -..,.'.I.! .,'- , '" .. l 

Mount Pleasant, Iowa, in 1906, ~nd from Central College, ~t 
Pella, Iow~, in 1913, ~.nd the Rochester Th0ological Semin~ry, 
Pt Rochester, New York, in 1916. Ho has been p~stor ~t 
Da..n 1 .c..•on Io111·1 ... Ch~d'Y)on "·r-=-,hrn skr. Ch "•rr,rv!1 l ~ Kans~ s ~ ='-~" ~. n:.1.., i., • .J. , l••., •·. r.1., ..... c.; ·ti -· i:-... , t.: •. , 

Washington, Io,~!~t, B~ll~~ Fourche, South D~1{ot~, and Bltir, 
Nebrr,:sk~, wher~~ he is noY; loc~tc:-d. 

Children: 

Phyllis Charlotte Hrunilton (B 6-20-1914 nt Liv~nia, 
N. Y.) Gr2du~ted from Belle Fourche, High School 
in 1932; gr~(~qted from the two-ye~r normal 
course at Sioux Falls. Coll2ge, Sioux Falls, South 
D~kota, in 1935. Attenfed Sp~nrfish Normal 
Sunmer School at Spe~r.fish, South Dnkotr-., in 1937. 
Present address: FA.pi(: Ci tJr, South Dr::kota. 
Occupation: c~shier !ln::-l bool<keeper for Thomas 
Furriers. , 

Edwin L4wrence Hamilton (B 9-7-1917 ~t Denison, 
Iovta) Gr~.duated from Belle Fourc'1.e High School 
in 1935. Attf'nded Sioux Falls Collag1:~, c't Sioux 
F~11s, South D~kot~. Present R1d~css: Blair, 
'Pi,T l"..lb r" sk rl ~- '·· _c .• 

P~ul CaM-obell Htllwnilton (B 5-25-1919 c1t D?nison, Iowa) 
Gra1u~ted from Belle Fourche Hig~ Sch00l in 1937. 
Present a,I.,1rr)ss: Blair, 11Abr~skn. 

R~b0rt BurdettG H~~ilton (B 1-5-1922 Dt Ch~1ron, 
N£brnsk~) Atten1ing hi~h schv~l ~t Bl~ir, Nehrask~. 

Cl1~1rl~::s Albe-rt If.?.niltc·:n (B 11-17-1924 at Ch~.drcn, 
Nebrnskn) AttPn~ing Bl~ir, IT~br~s~a, schools. 

L::>is c~_!"lpbell, 1~,ughter -:)f Mnr:t Annn Tn~7'lor nn,~ Albert Cn.mpbell, 
~~rried Alvi~ J. H~yes (E 8-17-1877) on 8-29-1931 and settled 
in C:;ryd~n, v1here they still live. Phyllis 1\nnr H~y~s, dP.ughter 
:>f f~lvia J ~ Hc..yes, v1as b0rn 7-10-1924. 

Fern Ce.r.ipbell, daughter of Mnry Annc1 Taylor P-nd Alb~rt Cc.I!lpbell 
now livAs ~t Fondn, Iowa. 
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Pleasant T!iylor Campbell, s011 of Mary Anna. T~tylor and Albert 
Campbell, married Majory Ruff (B 1913) in June of 1930 and 
settled on tl1e Campbell farm. 

Children: 

Arthur Burdette Campb-911 (11-•28-1931) 

Enrl Richard Campbell (Bin spring of 1933) 

Glenn Ellis Campbell (B 9-29-1937) 

Lizz.-18 Jan2 Taylor, dRughter of* John Plee.sant Taylor, narriGd 
George Casper E~unann (B 10-J-1863) on 3-15-1899. 

Child.rcr1: 

:tgnes Bau~anr1 (B 2-12-1901 in York County, Nebra~l~a) 

John c~.sper 1'c.ylor Baut1c.;.nn (B 5-25-1906 in Grund~r 
County, Missouri) Since 1935 hns been an 
asslstar1t council to the Federn.l Reserve Board 
~ + 1'1'" vh1· "!'"\g+on D C c..,v ta._ ... ~i,,J , • • 

Georgi~ VIash:tngtDn Taylor, s011 c,f J·orill Pleasant Tay·Ior and 
Nancy Elvira Watson, died without issue at the gge of 20. 

Sara Eliza.beth Ta~~lor, oldest dai11;hter of lVtllifil"l E. Ta~rlor and 
Eliza Jgne Taylc>r, ,vns born q-4-1849, died 3-13-1911. She 
m2T.ried Ross vVJ1e.~.tley (B 1-9-18.!~,4, D 10-13-1922) on 11-1-2-187.1. 

Ch.ildrcn: 

Cl8.r-3nee D. Vlheatley (B 9-24-1872) 

Caleb \ti lliam Vlheatley (B 6-30-1878) 

Cortez v~n.entle:r (B 12-11-1880) 

ivi~1.ri 3. V.'hfi.J. tley (B 9-2G-l883, D 10-18-1905) r1arried 
Tolbert Morris. Died without issue. 
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Clarence D. ?.heatl~y, S:)TI of Sure:. Eliza.beth Taylor Pnd R::,ss 
'Wheatley, r:iarried !lay ~Iunsor1 (B 6-9-1879) on 5-8-1901. Live 
in Clayton, New Mexico. 

Children: 

John R. VJr1eatlGy 

William C. Wheatley 
-- (Twins, B 10-19-1902) 

Robert E. Wheatley (B 11-27-1904) 

Richard Caleb Wheatley (B 4-20-1908) 

Mnry Elizabeth 'M1.entley (B 3-9-1911) 

Caleb Williacr WheRtley, son of Sara Elizabeth Taylor and Ross 
Vlhea.tley, married Fay Bale:}· (B 9-1-1891) on 8-'7-1923. They 
live at Fairfield, !own. 

C:>rtez '!Jheatl,ey;. s0n of Sara Elizab·eth TRylor an1 Ross \llheatley, 
~arried Stella Myrtle Miller (B 8-3-1888) on 2-22-1906. They 
live at Stockport, Iowa. 

Chillren: 

Harold Miller ineatley (B 8-23-1910) 

Margaret Loucile VJhee.tley (B 3-27-1916) 

Charlie Gray Tay·lor, son. of \'Villi am and Eliza Jane Taylor, 
married Jane Baum in 1874. They lived first on a farm near the 
old house, then near Pnd in Stockport, leter coving to Fairfield, 
I 1.)\Va. f!e worked tht~re in :t ineat market and with the ice company .. 
His wife died in 1898 during their twenty-fifth year of m~rried 
life. In December, 1899, he m~rried Hattie J0nes. They lived 
in Fairfield, IowH, in C~nnd~, and later in Los Angeles, California. 
The following ls a poem c~r:1posed 1."'J:- Charlie Gr2y Taylor on their 
33rd wedding anniversary wr~er1 h.e \vn.s 82 years cf age~ 

Thoughts of Long ftgo 

One sv:eetly sqlemn thou.ght 
CaMe t0 ~e o'er and o'er 
As I was ~bout to enter the Widow Jones' door. 
Neqr the close of single life, 
I wj_ll laj- m:1 troubles dovm, 
I will take the Widow Jones for my wife, 
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i\nc rem~in in town. 
Then said the Widow Jones, ''A-hoy, 
You will not take me for ynur wife unless you 

ta!{ e the 1'"' oy • " 
Tl1en sairl I, "A-hoy, 
It will he the pride cind joy of my life to tR.ke 

the boy." 
Then said th€ boy, 
"Mama, it won't !1£ike r.ie !'lad, 
I' 11 call the old mHn -- Dnd. '' 
And now after thirty-three yer.rs of vvedde:i life 
I love to tell !n:>,,. fri ends c.tround, 
\~!hat ~ good wife and t,oy I' ,.re found. 

-------
C0::1yY,sed :>n day ,)f thirty-third wedding anniversP.ry 
at age eighty-two, to recite as surprise \vhen 
presenting bouquet of roses to wife. 

~Js.ncy !Jl;riau 1'aylor Far1ily 

Nancy Miriam Ta~lcr (B 4-13-1851, D 11-24-1907) second daughter 
of Viilliam and Eliza Jane Vlalki=r Tnylor, P1arrietl Jobe \Vheatley 
(B 6-~-18/+8, D 5-25-1913) on 6-?'J-18'7J. Tl1ey settled op the 
v.heatley 1-Iomeste::.d near Hillsboro, Ioi1a, v1here they lived 
until thei:r deatr1~ She ,vas a r.iember of tl1e Chrj_stian Church. 

Cr1i ldren: 

John William ~heatley (B 12-20-1875) 

Elizn M~rgaret \~~'heatley (B 9-1-1877) 

CorP.. Bellf.; VJ11ea tley (B 3-9-1881) 

... lt' .... r~, .... u·~rt"'.)..;.. 1 Py (.,.~ 1 1~ 1°8") .r:, .. -~- - 'J .J.. __ .:;_ ~ ' 1. J. ... ? . l., ._, 4- .,, .t.... - ,., , - 0 _,} 

B~~rtha Lu1.1 El1r~ V{he~tley (B 6--1-1886) 

Ch ... rle•p· H.,··r 1 .. r 1·~e~t1··· ... - (•) 1 J. 1<· 0 0) - :;. . ... · .. Y •·.K, . .!-,._; ~-il :::.~ .... ,_t:..,:J .L) --+--1-U / 

(B 12-4-1H92) 



John William Wheatley, _eldest son of Nancy Miriam Taylor and 
Jobe Wheatley, married Nelle Barr (B 11-5-1876) on 11-28-1901. 
They own and operate a farm near Fairfield, Iowa. 

'· 

Chi-ldren: 

Margaret Lucille Wheatley(~ 1-28-1903) Graduated 
from Fairfield High School and Parsons College, 
Fairfield, Iowa; graduate work at Uni vers_i t:r or 
California, Berkeley, California. TeD.ches 
mathematics at Dunsmuir High School, Dunsmuir, 
Californi~. Married George W. Merrill on 6-17-1933. 

Children: Margaret Elizabeth Merrill (B 3-21-1934) 

Philip Austin ihe~tley (B 4-23-1909) Graduated from 
Fairfield High School and Parsons College, Fairfield, 
Iowa. V✓orlrs in Bond Department of Federal R.eser,,e 
Bank, Chicago, Illino:.s. 

Mary Katheryn Wheatley (B 1-24-1916) Graduated frorn 
Fairfield High School ~nd P~rsons College, Fairfield, 
Iowa. Secretary ta Henr;r C. Taylor, Director of the 
F-:l.rm Fou:ndr~tion, Chicngo, Illinois. 

Eliza Margaret VVhcatley·, eldest daughter of I'Janc)r !1;1iriari Taylor 
and Joba 'Wheatley, married Ir·ven IJvofbourrow on 6-,4,-1929 and 
lives at 1310 South J. Street, Taco~a, Washington. 

Cora Belle VlheP-tley, secand daugh-ter of Nancy Miri2m Taylor and 
Jobe Vv'heatley, was born 3-9-1881 ~.11d died 6-2-1907. She was 
killed in an accident with a runaw~y horse. At the time of her 
death she was a boakkeeper at Osknloosa, Iowa. 

Al ta Iola Wheatley, thirc1 df-:.uchter of tl~ncy !firiam Taylor and 
Jobe \Vheatley, ;nnrried Boyd. !~iiller on 10-8-198.6. They own and 
0perate a fr1.rm nectr Hillsboro, Io11:1a. 

Children: 

Rr-.lph I,r:.vrrence Miller (B 10-?.1-1915) Gradunted from 
Hillsboro High School in 1933 and fro~ Iows State 
Teachers College, Cedar Falls, Icwa, in 1937. He 
teacl1P-s mathe:iatics at Kirksville St:::tte Teo.chers 
College, Kirksville, 11issouri. 
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Bertha Lou Ella \Vheatley, fourth daughter of Nancy lfiriam 
Taylor and Jobe Wheatley, W?.s born 8-1-1886 and died 6-15-1915. 
She married Paul G. Ferree of Hillsboro, Iowa, on August 9, 1904. 

Children: 

Zaida Zartha Ferree (B 9-9-1905) 

Phyllis Glenn Ferree (B 9-2-1907) 

Zaida :Zartha Ferree, first daughter of Bertha Lou Ella Wheatley 
and Paul G. Ferree, married George Standly, of Salem, Iowa, on 
6-9-1930. He is principal of the Junior High School at Mount 
Pleasant, Iowa. She attended Iowa State Teachers College. 

Children: 

Mary Beth Standly (B 1-26-1936) 

Phyllis Glenn Ferree, second daughter of Bertha Lou Ella Vlheatley 
a.nd Paul G. Ferree, I!!arried Gu3r H. Smart, of Hillsboro, Iowa, on 
4-30-1929. They live at Hillsboro, Iowa, where he operates the 
Standard Oil Station. She attended Iowa State Teachers College. 

Charley E~rly i~eatley, son of Nancy Miriam Taylor and Jobe 
Wheatley, rnarri~d Be~trice McCullough on 12-7-1928. She was 
a teacher in the Fairfield schools. They live at Fairfield, 
Iowa, where he is connected with the Conoco Oil Cocpany. 

Children: 

Anna S, Whe4tley (B 1-1-19)0) 

Ralph tllen Wl1eatley, y·oungest S!Jn of Nancy :Miriam Taylor Pnd 
Jobe ~heatley, married Belle Allender on 6-12-1929. They live 
at Fairfield, Iowa, Vihere he is a. road boss with the Iowa 
Highway Commission. 




